## **RESOLUTION NO. 2019-07-\_\_\_ (R)**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A LOCAL PROJECT ADVANCE FUNDING AGREEMENT (LPAFA) WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (TxDOT) FOR INSTALLATION OF CONTINUOUS ROADWAY ILLUMINATION ALONG US 380 (UNIVERSITY DRIVE) FROM 550 FEET WEST OF BOIS D' ARC ROAD TO 525 FEET WEST OF THE US 75 SOUTHBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD

- WHEREAS, US 380 (University Driver) serves as a principal thoroughfare and critical link on the City roadway network and State Highway System; and
- WHEREAS, the segment of US 380 between FM 2468 (Custer Road) and US 75 (Central Expressway) does not currently have a continuous illumination system; and
- **WHEREAS**, the installation of continuous roadway illumination contributes to the health and safety of road users; and
- WHEREAS, the City of McKinney has been awarded a grant by the Texas Department of Transportation under the Highway Safety Improvement Program for the installation of continuous roadway illumination along US 380 (University Drive) from 550 feet west of Bois D' Arc Road to 525 feet west of the US 75 Southbound Frontage Road

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into a Local Project Advance Funding Agreement (LPAFA) with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) for the Installation of Continuous Roadway Illumination along US 380 from 550 feet west of Bois D' Arc Road to 525 feet west of the US 75 Southbound Frontage Road, in an amount of \$68,590.00.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 16<sup>th</sup> DAY OF JULY, 2019.

	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS
	GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor
ATTEST:	
EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary	

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney